

No. 09-1235

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

LORRAINE HAVARD, as Guardian of CHELSIE BARKER, a minor,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DEPUTY PUNTUER, DEPUTY GRIFFIN, C. FRAZIER, R.N.,  
jointly and severally, Defendants-Appellants

And

COUNTY OF WAYNE, WAYNE COUNTY JAIL, and JANE/JOHN DOES,  
unknown defendants, jointly and severally, Defendants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Michigan, Southern Division  
Case No. 2:06-cv-10449  
The Honorable Stephen J. Murphy, III

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
THE NATIONAL LEGAL FOUNDATION,**  
in support of Plaintiff-Appellee  
Urging Affirmance

---

Steven W. Fitschen  
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*  
Douglas E. Myers  
The National Legal Foundation  
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204  
Virginia Beach, VA 23454  
(757) 463-6133

Case No. 09-1235

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

LORRAINE HAVARD as Guardian of CHELSIE BARKER, a minor,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DEPUTY PUNTUER, DEPUTY GRIFFIN, C. FRAZIER, R.N.  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS  
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to 6<sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 26.1, The National Legal Foundation makes the following disclosure:

1. Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation? NO.
2. Is there a publicly owned corporation, not a party to the appeal that has a financial interest in the outcome? NO.

/s/ Steven W. Fitschen, November 18, 2009

Steven W. Fitschen

Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*

The National Legal Foundation

2224 Virginia Beach Blvd., St. 204

Virginia Beach, VA 23454

(757) 463-6133

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*** ..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....2

**ARGUMENT**.....

**I. ROE V. WADE’S HOLDING THAT A FETUS IS NOT A PERSON FOR FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PURPOSES DOES NOT PRECLUDE A CHILD INJURED *IN UTERO* FROM ASSERTING HER RIGHTS UPON BIRTH**.....

A. There is no Compelling Reason in *Harman v. Daniels* why a Right of Action Must Arise at the Moment of the Wrongful Act.....

B. There is an Equitable Reason why a Right of Action Should Arise When the Deprivation of Rights is Experienced.....

**II. 42 U.S.C. § 1983 IS DEFICIENT IN ITS FAILURE TO DISTINGUISH WHEN A RIGHT OF ACTION ARISES WITH RESPECT TO THE INJURIES OF A FETUS THAT IS ULTIMATELY BORN** .....

**III. UNDER MICHIGAN LAW THE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR AN INJURY SUSTAINED *IN UTERO* ARISES AT BIRTH**.....

**CONCLUSION**.....

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	10
<i>Crumpton v. Gates</i> , 947 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1991).....	2-3
<i>Finkelstein v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 20 N.W. 2d 154 (1945).....	11
<i>First Virginia Bank-Colonial v. Baker</i> , 301 S.E.2d 8 (Va. 1983).....	6
<i>Golden State Transit v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989).....	10
<i>Guyton v. Phillips</i> , 606 F.2d 248, (9th Cir. 1979).....	4
<i>Harman v. Daniels</i> , 525 F. Supp. 798 (W.D. Va. 1981).....	4-5, 7-9
<i>Havard v. Puntuer</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 845 (E.D. Mich. 2009).....	1-4, 9
<i>Landry v. Acme Flour Mills Co.</i> , 211 P.2d 512 (Okla. 1949).....	5
<i>McMahon v. United States</i> , 186 F.2d 227 (3d Cir. 1950).....	5
<i>Perreault v. Hostetler</i> , 884 F.2d 267 (6th Cir. 1989).....	5
<i>McGarvey v. Magee-Women's Hosp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 751 (W.D. Pa. 1972).....	4
<i>Pitt County v. Hotels.com, LP</i> , 553 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> , 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1972).....	4
<i>Ruiz Romero v. Gonzalez Caraballo</i> , 681 F. Supp. 123 (D.P.R. 1988).....	5, 8
<i>Swankowski v. Diethelm</i> , 129 N.E.2d 182 (Ohio Ct. App. 1953).....	5

*Vaughn v. J.C. Penney Co.*, 822 F.2d 605 (6th Cir. 1987).....6

*Womack v. Buchhorn*, 187 N.W. 2d 218 (1971).....12

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1841 (2006) ..... 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2006) ..... 1, 3-5, 8-10

42 U.S.C. § (2006) .....9

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.90b(d) (1979, LEXIS through P.A. 139) ..... 12

**Other Sources**

Appellant’s Br. ....5

Cong. Globe, 42d Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....10

33 *Mich. L. & Prac. 2d, Trusts* § 164 (2000) .....12
